
 
 

 
 

 

23 June 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Hutton, Maycock and Mitchell  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- FAMILY SHOPPER  (Pages 

1 - 76) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE- Family Shopper  

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A  PREMISES LICENCE- 

Family Shopper 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

2
nd

 July 2015 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – Family Shopper 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

To consider an application to vary the premises licence at Family Shopper, 44 St Annes Road.  

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this variation would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 

application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once an application has been submitted and valid representations received it must 

be considered by the Licensing Panel. 

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

On 7
th

 May 2015, the licensing service received an application from Kulvant Steven 

Singh Birk to vary the premises licence for Family Shopper, 44 St Annes Road. 

 

The application requests permission to vary the floor plan and remove/add 

conditions to the licence. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.3 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health and 

the Licensing Authority. Copies of the representations are attached. 

 

Local policy considerations 

This premises is situated within Victoria Ward which is one for four wards that form 

part of the off-licence saturation policy. Whilst the licence currently permits the sale 

of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises the effect of the variation would 

be to permit the premises to open as an off-licence/convenience store. 

 

 

National policy considerations 

9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 

potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 

objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 

representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 

would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

 

Observations 

 

The premises licence currently has the following conditions endorsed upon it: 

 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 

 

1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

 

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 

the premises licence, 

 

or 

 

b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 

personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premise licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who ho
[...]
stmas Eve 11.00 - 02.00 hours the following day, 

c) On New Year’s Eve 11.00 - 02.00 hours the following day, 

d) On New Year’s Day 11.00 - 01.00 hours the following day. 

 

On these occasions the premises will close within 60 minutes from the 

cessation of licensable activities. 

 

2 No intoxicating liquor shall be supplied otherwise than to a person who has 

attained the age of 18 years and is: 

 

a) A member of the Club who has been a member for at least 24 hours, or 

whose application or nomination for membership was made at least 2 

days before his admission to the Club, or, 

b) A bona fide guest of such a member, or, 

c) Any person attending a social function organised by or on behalf of the 

Club or a Club member. The number of such functions is to be limited to 

no more than 12 in a period of twelve months and no less than 14 

Page 5



working days notice to be given in writing to the Police. 

 

3 A full list of names and addresses of members will be kept on the premises 

and shall be provided to a Police Constable in uniform on request. 

 

4 A copy of the rules must be given to every member upon his election to the 

Club. 

 

5 Entry of members and guests shall be supervised by a door person. 

 

6 All staff to have received suitable training in relation to the proof of age 

scheme to be applied upon the premises. Records to evidence this will be 

made available to an authorised officer upon request. 

 

7 Noise from any regulated entertainment will be inaudible at the nearest noise 

sensitive premises or, at the discretion of the Local Authority, shall not exceed 

some other pre-agreed limit, which does not cause unreasonable disturbance 

to neighbouring residents or their guests. 

 

8 The volume of amplified sound used in connection with entertainment shall at 

all times be under the control of the licensee or management committee and 

the controlling mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises 

inaccessibl
[...]
3 No 18th or 21st birthday functions shall take place at the premises. 

 
 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

Appendix 4c: Representation from Public Health 

Representation from the Licensing Authority 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

5.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 10



Please wait... 
  
If this message is not eventually replaced by the proper contents of the document, your PDF 
viewer may not be able to display this type of document. 
  
You can upgrade to the latest version of Adobe Reader for Windows®, Mac, or Linux® by 
visiting  http://www.adobe.com/go/reader_download. 
  
For more assistance with Adobe Reader visit  http://www.adobe.com/go/acrreader. 
  
Windows is either a registered trademark or a trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. Mac is a trademark 
of Apple Inc., registered in the United States and other countries. Linux is the registered trademark of Linus Torvalds in the U.S. and other 
countries.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

 

Premises Licence Variation Hearing 

 

Family Shopper 

44 St Annes Road 

Blackpool  

FY4 2AS 

 

 

Supporting Documentation 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



2 

 

Index  

 

 

Section 1    Due Diligence  

    Snapshot of the Staff Training Manuals 

    Example of a Serve Legal Test Purchase 

    Till Prompts 

 

Section 2   Photographs of the Premises 

 

Section 3   Licensed Premises in Victoria Ward 

 

Section 4   Steven Birk – References 

 

Section 5   Blackpool Council Regeneration Pol
[...]
n 5

Gemma
Typewritten Text
30



Page 48

Gemma
Typewritten Text
31



Page 49

Gemma
Typewritten Text

Gemma
Typewritten Text
32



Page 50

Gemma
Typewritten Text
33



Page 51

Gemma
Typewritten Text
34



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Evans, Lisa
To: Licensing la2003
Subject: Family Shopper
Date: 04 June 2015 16:19:41

Hi
 

I refer to the Lancashire Constabulary representation dated 1st June  in relation to the Family Shopper variation application. 
Lancashire Constabulary has been advised that the applicant made an error on the variation application form and there was no
intention to extend the hours for off-sales of alcohol permitted by the current Premises Licence.  Lancashire Constabulary
therefore withdraws its objection to the extension of hours, but maintains its objection in relation to the other elements of the
variation, which if granted, would allow a members club with numerous licence conditions to operate as a shop selling alcohol for
consumption off the premises.
 
The removal of the conditions and the proposed plan change represent a significant change in the operating style of the premises
from a members club where the sale of alcohol is restricted to members, and off sales are minimal, to an off-licence where alcohol
can be sold to the general public. This is a premises situated in an area with high levels of alcohol related problems and already
deemed saturated with premises of a similar nature. The operating schedule contains only basic conditions and does not address
the problems being experienced in the area. This leads the police to the conclusion that the licensing objectives would be
undermined if this application were granted.
 
Thanks
 
Lisa
 
P.C 3842 Lisa Evans
Licensing Department
Blackpool Central Police Station
Bonny Street
Blackpool
FY1 5RL
 
T: 01253 604005
F: 01253 604119
E: Lisa.Evans@Lancashire.Pnn.Police.Uk 
 
********************************************************************************************

This message may contain information which is confidential or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient,
please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete this message and any attachments, without
retaining a copy.

Lancashire Constabulary monitors its emails, and you are advised that any e-mail you send may be subject to
monitoring.

This e-mail has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses.

********************************************************************************************

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been scanned for
inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and Internet policies. 

Page 61

mailto:Lisa.Evans@lancashire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.Evans@Lancashire.Pnn.Police.Uk


This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Public Health, Blackpool Council 

Name of Officer    (please print) C. Dobson/ R. Swindells 

Signature of Officer Chloe Dobson 

Contact telephone number 07009984572 

Date representation made 04 06 2015 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Family Shopper 

Address 44 St Annes Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY4 2AS 

Reasons for making representations 

This objection has taken into account the additional information received from 
Blackpool Council, Licensing Service, dated 3rd June 2015. 
 
“The applicant’s agent has today amended the application in respect of the hours for 
the supply of alcohol (off sales) so that there is no change to the hours already on the 
licence. The application as submitted requested an additional hour on top of the 
existing terminal hour but this has now been amended to the following as per the 
existing licence: 
 
Monday to Thursday: 11.00 to midnight 
Friday to Saturday:  11.00 to 01.00 
Sunday: 12.00 to midnight 
 
Apparently this was an error on the agent’s behalf and they did not intend to apply to 
extend the terminal hour”. 
 

Page 63



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

The Public Health Department, Blackpool Council, write in reference to vary the 
Premises Licence for the Family Shopper, Blackpool. 
 
Following review of this application, Public Health, Blackpool Council, make a formal 
objection due to the following concerns: 
 
Supply of Alcohol-  
 
Within the description of the nature of the proposed variation section the applicant 
has stated “The premises was previously a public house offering alcohol for on and 
off sales” The applicant also states “the hours  for the sale of alcohol for off sales are 
already granted and are not open to consultation”. Public Health has concerns that 
the applicant has stated they will supply off sale alcohol until 12am during the week 
and 1am during the weekend. 
 
Public Health has established that the premise previously operated as the Waterloo 
Private Social Club, where only members of the club could purchase off sale alcohol. 
Public Health believes it is important that the Licencing Committee considers that this 
variation would widen the clientele group, who would be able to purchase off sale 
alcohol rather than the more limited clientele who would have been previously able to 
purchase off sale alcohol, late into the early morning period.  
 
Public Health also has concerns that the applicant has not volunteered any 
information or consideration regarding the impact this off licence will have within the 
local community. Public Health would have welcomed information on the applicant’s 
policy on the sale of low value/high alcoh
[...]
 with an increased risk of domestic violence.  In the UK, 1 in 4 
women and 1 in 7 men have experienced domestic abuse. The Blackpool Domestic 
Abuse Service estimates that alcohol was a contributing factor in 76% of incidents in 
2011 (Blackpool Drug and Alcohol Needs Assessment, 2014).  
 
Paragraph 9.30 of the Section 182 suggests that it is good practice for applicants to 

contact the Responsible Authorities before formulating their application. No contact 

from the applicant has been received.  

Public Health would ask the Licensing Committee to consider the potential risks 
associated with the increase in the availability of alcohol within this Saturation Area in 
their deliberations as to whether to grant this application. 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence- Family Shopper
	Appendix 4a Blackpool_Application_to_vary_a_premises_licence - amended
	Appendix 4a continued Proposed New Plan
	Appendix 4a continued Cover  Index
	Appendix 4a continued Section 1 A
	Appendix 4a continued Section 1 B
	Appendix 4a Section 2
	Appendix 4a continued Section 3
	Appendix 4a continued Section 4
	Appendix 4a continued Section 5
	Appendix 4b Family Shopper - Police objection 02.06.15
	Appendix 4b continued Family Shopper - Police objection (amended) 04.06.15
	Appendix 4c Public Health representation 19.06.15
	Family Shopper Public Health representation 040615
	Public Health additional evidence

	Appendix 4d Family Shopper - Licensing Authority objection (MM) 040615






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

 

Councillors 

 

Hutton Maycock Mitchell   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Hutton declared that he was a member of the Planning Committee but had not 

considered a planning application in respect of these premises. 

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure of the meeting including that a guideline time 

limit of thirty minutes had been allocated for all parties.   

 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- FAMILY SHOPPER 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for the variation of a Premises Licence in 

respect of Family Shopper, 44 St Annes Road, to remove a number of conditions to allow 

the operation of the premises as a convenience store with the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises instead of as a private club. 

 

As a preliminary matter, the Panel considered an issue raised by Lancashire Constabulary 

that the application was invalid. 

 

Mr Richard Williams on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary outlined the view of that body 

that the application could not be treated as a variation as it so fundamentally altered the 

nature of the premises. 

 

Miss Sarah Clover on behalf of the applicant contested that the applicant had been 

advised by the Licensing Service that a variation was possible and her view that the 

hearing should continue. 

 

The Panel agreed that in view of the advice offered by the Licensing Service and to avoid 

disadvantaging the applicant the application be considered at this hearing as a variation 

to the existing Premises Licence. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

The Panel therefore continued with the hearing. 

 

Miss Clover outlined the application on behalf of the applicant, Mr Steven Birk. She 

highlighted the high quality of the application including the significant investment that Mr 

Birk had already made in the premises. The level of experience that Mr Birk would bring 

to the operation of the premises and the high quality of training and supervision that 

would be offered to staff working in the premises. 

 

Mr Williams outlined the concerns of Lancashire Constabulary regarding the application 

and argued that the variation of the application would lead to greater impact on crime 

and disorder. PC Lisa Evans, Licensing division and PC Gareth Evans, Community Beat 

Manager for Victoria ward, also highlighted issues currently being experienced in terms of 

crime and disorder. Mr Williams further highlighted that the application was within the 

Off Licence Saturation Policy zone and reminded members of the Licensing Panel that this 

created a rebuttable presumption against the granting of further licences. 

 

Mr Mark Marshall, Licensing Enforcement and Health and Safety Manager, spoke on 

behalf of the Licensing Authority and Public Health. He highlighted both those responsible 

authorities had concerns regarding crime and disorder in the area. 

 

The Panel considered all the evidence submitted by all parties and concluded that in this 

case the variation application would significantly impact on the crime and disorder 

already being experienced in the area and that the application did not satisfy the 

rebuttable presumption against the granting of further licences. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect of Family Shopper, 

44 St Annes Road be refused.    

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended8.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


